

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA, *ex rel.*
MARK BRNOVICH, Attorney General,

Appellant/Petitioner,

v.

ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS,

Appellee/Respondent.

Supreme Court No. CV-19-0247

Arizona Court of Appeals
No. 1 CA-CV 18-0420

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV 2017-012115

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
TERRY GODDARD, THOMAS HORNE, ROBERT CORBIN AND JOHN A.
("JACK") LASOTA
WITH THE SUPPORT OF 12 CURRENT AND 50 FORMER ATTORNEYS
GENERAL OF STATES AND TERRITORIES**

FILED WITH WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE PARTIES

William G. Klain, AZ Bar No. 015851
Michelle H. Swann, AZ Bar No. 019819
Brian J. Pouderoyen, AZ Bar No. 034915

LANG & KLAIN, P.C.

6730 N. Scottsdale Road, Suite 101

Scottsdale, Arizona 85253

Phone: (480) 534-4900

Fax: (480) 970-5034

Firm email: Filing@lang-klain.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Terry Goddard, Thomas Horne, Robert Corbin, and John A. ("Jack") LaSota

ALSO SUPPORTED BY:

Steve Marshall,
Attorney General of Alabama

Karl Racine,
Attorney General of the District of Columbia

Lawrence G. Wasden,
Attorney General of Idaho

Curtis T. Hill, Jr.,
Attorney General of Indiana

Tom Miller,
Attorney General of Iowa

Jeff Landry,
Attorney General of Louisiana

Keith Ellison,
Attorney General of Minnesota

Eric Schmitt,
Attorney General of Missouri

Wayne Stenehjem,
Attorney General of North Dakota

Mike Hunter,
Attorney General of Oklahoma

Jason Ravnsborg,
Attorney General of South Dakota

Patrick Morrissey,
Attorney General of West Virginia

Bruce Botelho,
Former Attorney General of Alaska

Michael C. Geraghty,
Former Attorney General of Alaska

Bill Lockyer,
Former Attorney General of California

Ken Salazar,
Former Attorney General of Colorado

Gale Norton,
Former Attorney General of Colorado

Duane Woodard,
Former Attorney General of Colorado

George Jepsen,
Former Attorney General of Connecticut

Jane Brady,
Former Attorney General of Delaware

Richard E. Doran,
Former Attorney General of Florida

Michael A. Lilly,
Former Attorney General of Hawaii

David M. Louie,
Former Attorney General of Hawaii

Ron Amemiya,
Former Attorney General of Hawaii

Jim Jones,
Former Attorney General of Idaho

Roland W. Burris,
Former Attorney General of Illinois

Neil Hartigan,
Former Attorney General of Illinois

Greg Zoeller,
Former Attorney General of Indiana

Steve Carter,
Former Attorney General of Indiana

Pamela L. Carter,
Former Attorney General of Indiana

Bonnie Campbell,
Former Attorney General of Iowa

Robert Stephan,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

 I. In Arizona and Across the United States, the Attorney General is a
 Constitutionally-Mandated Executive Officer with the Power to Determine
 Whether and When a Lawsuit is in the Public Interest.5

 II. The Attorney General Has Authority to Bring a Lawsuit Challenging the
 Actions of a State Agency.10

 III. The Prerogative of the Attorney General to Bring Litigation on Behalf of the
 State is Integral to the Preservation of Ordered Liberty.....12

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>State ex rel. Shevin v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 526 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1976)	5, 6
<i>Wade v. Miss. Co-op. Extension Serv.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 229 (N.D. Miss. 1975)	
.....	8

Arizona Cases

<i>Ariz. State Land Dep't v. McFate</i> , 87 Ariz. 139 (1960)	3
<i>State ex rel. Brnovich v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 2019 WL 3941067 (Ariz. Ct. App. Aug. 20, 2019).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Thomas</i> , 80 Ariz. 327 (1956)	3, 5

Other Authorities

<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Hancock v. Paxton</i> , 516 S.W.2d 865 (Ky. 1974)	9, 11
<i>Conn. Comm'n on Special Revenue v. Conn. Freedom of Info. Comm'n</i> , 387 A.2d 533 (Conn. 1978).....	9
<i>Darling Apt. Co. v. Springer</i> , 22 A.2d 397 (Del. Ch. 1941).....	7
<i>Evans-Aristocrat Indus. v. City of Newark</i> , 380 A.2d 268 (N.J. 1977)	8
<i>Feeney v. Commonwealth</i> , 366 N.E.2d 1262 (Mass. 1977)	8, 9
<i>Hancock v. Terry Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 503 S.W.2d 710 (Ky. 1973).....	8
<i>Mundy v. McDonald</i> , 185 N.W. 877 (Mich. 1921).....	10
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003)	11

<i>Reiter v. Wallgren</i> , 184 P.2d 571 (Wash. 1947).....	9
<i>Slezak v. Ousdigian</i> , 110 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1961).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Allain v. Miss. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 418 So. 2d 779 (Miss. 1982).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Derryberry v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 516 P.2d 813 (Okla. 1973).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Foster v. Kansas City</i> , 350 P.2d 37 (Kan. 1960).....	13
<i>State ex rel. McLeod v. McInnis</i> , 295 S.E.2d 633 (S.C. 1982).....	11
<i>State v. Gattavara</i> , 47 P.2d 18 (Wash. 1935).....	13
<i>State v. Heath</i> , 806 S.W.2d 535 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1990).....	10
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 558 A.2d 1197 (Me. 1989).....	8
<i>Wasden v. State Bd. of Land Comm'rs</i> , 280 P.3d 693 (Idaho 2012).....	13

Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-1621(B).....	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-1626(A)(5).....	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-192(A).....	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-193(A)(2).....	5

Treatises

7 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Attorney General</i> § 14 (2020).....	9
7 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Attorney General</i> § 1 (2020).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. V, § 15

Ariz. Const. art. XI, § 5.....10

Ariz. Const. art. XI, § 6.....10
